
© NS Registry of Regulations.  Web version. 15

 

Part II
Regulations under the Regulations Act

Printed by the Queen’s Printer

Halifax, Nova Scotia Vol. 33, No. 2 January 16, 2009

Contents
Act Reg. No. Page

Petroleum Products Pricing Act
Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 453/2008 16

In force date of regulations:  As of March 4, 2005*, the date a regulation comes into force is
determined by subsection 3(6) of the Regulations Act.  The date a regulation is made, the date a
regulation is approved, the date a regulation is filed and any date specified in a regulation are important
to determine when the regulation is in force.

*Date that subsections 3(6) and (7) and Sections 11 and 13 of the Regulations Act and amendments to the Regulations Act
made by Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2004 were proclaimed in force.



N.S. Reg. 453/2008 Royal Gazette Part II - Regulations Vol. 33, No. 2

16 © NS Registry of Regulations.  Web version.

N.S. Reg. 453/2008
Made: December 23, 2008
Filed: December 30, 2008

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated December 23, 2008
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005
the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 14 to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia,
pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the Petroleum Products Pricing Act, and Sections 14
to 18 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations, hereby

(a) repeal the Order dated December 18, 2008, which prescribed prices December 19, 2008; and

(b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule “A”.

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on December 26, 2008.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on December 23, 2008.

Sgd.: Jamie Muir
Honourable Jamie Muir
Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations



N.S. Reg. 453/2008 Royal Gazette Part II - Regulations Vol. 33, No. 2

© NS Registry of Regulations.  Web version. 17

Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on December 26, 2008

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for
Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Regular unleaded gasoline 25.8

Mid-grade unleaded gasoline 28.8

Premium unleaded gasoline 31.8

Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 43.0

Table 2:  Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and 
Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products

(cents/litre)

Retail Mark-up Retail Price
(includes all taxes)

Self-Service Full-Service Self-Service Full-Service
Fixed Wholesale 

Price
(excludes GST)

Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

57.6
60.6
63.6
68.7

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

69.6
73.0
76.4
82.2

71.3
74.7
78.1
83.8

69.6
73.0
76.4
82.2

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

58.0
61.0
64.0
69.1

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

70.1
73.5
76.8
82.6

71.8
75.1
78.5
84.3

70.1
73.5
76.8
82.6

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

58.5
61.5
64.5
69.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

70.6
74.0
77.4
83.2

72.3
75.7
79.1
84.9

70.6
74.0
77.4
83.2

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

58.5
61.5
64.5
69.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

70.6
74.0
77.4
83.2

72.3
75.7
79.1
84.9

70.6
74.0
77.4
83.2

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

58.5
61.5
64.5
69.6

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

70.6
74.0
77.4
83.2

72.3
75.7
79.1
84.9

70.6
74.0
77.4
83.2

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

59.3
62.3
65.3
70.4

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

71.5
74.9
78.3
84.1

73.2
76.6
80.0
85.8

71.5
74.9
78.3
84.1

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9


	Table of Contents
	N.S. Reg. 453/2008 - Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

