

# Part II Regulations under the Regulations Act

Printed by the Queen's Printer

Halifax, Nova Scotia

Vol. 33, No. 2

January 16, 2009

Contents

Act

Reg. No. Page

Petroleum Products Pricing Act
Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices 453/2008 16

In force date of regulations: As of March 4, 2005\*, the date a regulation comes into force is determined by subsection 3(6) of the *Regulations Act*. The date a regulation is made, the date a regulation is approved, the date a regulation is filed and any date specified in a regulation are important to determine when the regulation is in force.

\*Date that subsections 3(6) and (7) and Sections 11 and 13 of the *Regulations Act* and amendments to the *Regulations Act* made by Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2004 were proclaimed in force.

N.S. Reg. 453/2008

Made: December 23, 2008 Filed: December 30, 2008

**Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices** 

Order dated December 23, 2008 made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

In the Matter of Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005 the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*made by the Governor in Council
pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* 

- and -

In the Matter of an Order Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products made by the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations pursuant to Section 14 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* 

#### Order

I, Jamie Muir, Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 14 of Chapter 11 of the Acts of 2005, the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act*, and Sections 14 to 18 of the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations*, hereby

- (a) repeal the Order dated December 18, 2008, which prescribed prices December 19, 2008; and
- (b) prescribe prices for petroleum products in the Province as set forth in the tables in Schedule "A".

This Order is effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on December 26, 2008.

Made at Halifax, in the Halifax Regional Municipality, Nova Scotia, on December 23, 2008.

Sgd.: *Jamie Muir* Honourable Jamie Muir Minister of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations

#### Schedule "A"

### Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products under the *Petroleum Products Pricing Act* and the *Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations* effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on December 26, 2008

Table 1: Benchmark Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)							
Regular unleaded gasoline	25.8						
Mid-grade unleaded gasoline	28.8						
Premium unleaded gasoline	31.8						
Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil	43.0						

## Table 2: Fixed Wholesale Prices, Retail Mark-ups and Retail Prices for Regulated Petroleum Products (cents/litre)

		Retail Mark-up			Retail Price (includes all taxes)				
		Self-Service		Full-Service		Self-Service		Full-Service	
	Fixed Wholesale Price (excludes GST)	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max	Min	Max
Zone 1									
Regular Unleaded	57.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	69.6	71.3	69.6	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	60.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	73.0	74.7	73.0	999.9
Premium Unleaded	63.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	76.4	78.1	76.4	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	68.7	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	82.2	83.8	82.2	999.9
Zone 2			_						
Regular Unleaded	58.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	70.1	71.8	70.1	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	61.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	73.5	75.1	73.5	999.9
Premium Unleaded	64.0	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	76.8	78.5	76.8	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	69.1	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	82.6	84.3	82.6	999.9
Zone 3									
Regular Unleaded	58.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	70.6	72.3	70.6	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	61.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	74.0	75.7	74.0	999.9
Premium Unleaded	64.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	77.4	79.1	77.4	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	69.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	83.2	84.9	83.2	999.9
Zone 4									
Regular Unleaded	58.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	70.6	72.3	70.6	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	61.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	74.0	75.7	74.0	999.9
Premium Unleaded	64.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	77.4	79.1	77.4	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	69.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	83.2	84.9	83.2	999.9
Zone 5									
Regular Unleaded	58.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	70.6	72.3	70.6	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	61.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	74.0	75.7	74.0	999.9
Premium Unleaded	64.5	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	77.4	79.1	77.4	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	69.6	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	83.2	84.9	83.2	999.9
Zone 6									
Regular Unleaded	59.3	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	71.5	73.2	71.5	999.9
Mid-Grade Unleaded	62.3	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	74.9	76.6	74.9	999.9
Premium Unleaded	65.3	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	78.3	80.0	78.3	999.9
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel	70.4	4.0	5.5	4.0	999.9	84.1	85.8	84.1	999.9